

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
5/6/2019 3:16 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 96538-2

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

Respondent,

v.

MULLEN TRUCKING 2005, LTD., et al.,

Petitioners.

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
*Attorney General*

ANNE EGELER, WSBA 20258  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

STEVE PUZ, WSBA 17407  
*Senior Counsel*

Office ID 91087  
PO Box 40100  
Olympia, WA 98504-0100  
360-753-7085  
Anne.Egeler@atg.wa.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

    A. Mullen Knew It Was Responsible for Checking Vertical Clearance, But Chose Not To .....2

    B. Mullen’s Truck Rammed the Bridge, Causing It to Collapse.....4

    C. The Lower Courts Held that Mullen Cannot Reduce Its Liability by Assigning Fault to the State .....5

IV. ARGUMENT .....6

    A. Because the State Satisfied Its Tort Duty, No Liability May Attach to the State for the Trucking Companies’ Negligent Destruction of the Bridge .....7

    B. Because the State Has No Tort Liability for the Bridge Crash, RCW 4.22.070 Does Not Permit Allocation of Fault .....13

    C. Motorways Is Jointly and Severally Liable for the Destruction of the Bridge.....18

V. CONCLUSION .....19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Humes v. Fritz Cos., Inc.</i> , 125 Wn. App. 477, 105 P.3d 1000 (2005).....	16, 17
<i>Hynek v. City of Seattle</i> , 7 Wn.2d 386, 111 P.2d 247 (1941).....	10
<i>Kottler v. State</i> , 136 Wn.2d 437, 963 P.2d 834 (1998).....	14
<i>N.L. v. Bethel Sch. Dist.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 422, 378 P.3d 162 (2016).....	19
<i>Ottis Holwegner Trucking v. Moser</i> , 72 Wn. App. 114, 863 P.2d 609 (1993).....	16
<i>Smelser v. Paul</i> , 188 Wn.2d 648, 398 P.3d 1086 (2017).....	1, 13-16
<i>Sofie v. Fibreboard</i> , 112 Wn.2d 636, 771 P.2d 711 (1989).....	9
<i>State v. Mullen Trucking 2005, LTD.</i> , 5 Wn. App. 2d 787, 428 P.3d 401 (2018), <i>review granted</i> , 192 Wn.2d 1022 (2019).....	6, 7, 14
<i>Tegman v. Accident Med. Investigations, Inc.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 102, 75 P.3d 497 (2003).....	14

### Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. II, § 26 .....	9
----------------------------	---

### Statutes

Laws of 1937, ch. 189, § 48.....	1, 7, 10
Laws of 1937, ch. 189, § 57.....	1, 7, 10

Laws of 1961, ch. 12.....	10
Laws of 1965, ch. 43, § 1.....	10
Laws of 1971, 1st Ex. Sess., ch. 248, § 1.....	10
Laws of 1975-76, 2d Ex. Sess., ch. 64 § 7.....	10
Laws of 1977, ch. 81, § 1.....	10
Laws of 1984, ch. 7, § 52.....	10
RCW 4.22.....	13, 14
RCW 4.22.030.....	17
RCW 4.22.070.....	1, 7, 13-15, 17, 18
RCW 4.22.070(1).....	13, 16
RCW 4.96.010.....	18
RCW 15.70.050.....	18
RCW 25.10.321.....	17
RCW 46.44.020.....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 46.44.110.....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 53.34.100.....	18
RCW 74.34.050.....	18

**Regulations**

WAC 468-38-050(5).....	8
WAC 468-38-070(1)(b).....	8
WAC 468-38-100(1)(h).....	4
